
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION 

Rajya Sabha 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. : 330 

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE  6th February 2023  

DEPLOYMENT OF PRIVATE SECURITY AGENCIES AT 

AIRPORTS 

330.    SHRI SANJAY SINGH                        

Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state:- 

(a) whether it is a fact that private security agencies will be 

deployed in place of CISF in 60 airports of the country; 

 

(b) if so, the details thereof and the reasons therefor and the details 

of such recruitments done at different airports and the concerned 

private security agencies; and 

 

(c) the details of attacks and security lapses at airports and flights 

till date, the number of incidents out of these in which CISF was not 

deployed? 

ANSWER 

Minister of State in the Ministry of CIVIL AVIATION      

(GEN. (DR) V. K. SINGH (RETD)) 

(a) & (b): It is envisaged to deploy Private Security Agencies (PSAs) 

at 61 Airports which are under CISF security cover to man non-core 

aviation security duty points. The details of private security 

agencies deployed at airports is attached at Annexure A. 

 

 

(c): Out of total 118 security related incidences at airports and 

flights from July 2022 to till date, 07 incidents have been reported 

at aiports where CISF is not deployed. Details are at Annexure B. 

****** 

  



Annexure A 

Sl 
No. 

Name of 
Airports 

Sanctioned 
Strength for 

PSA 

Private Security Agency 

1 
Ahmedabad 

63 M/s Modern Veer Rays Security Force India 
Pvt. Ltd. 

2 
Guwahati 

50 M/s Modern Veer Rays Security Force India 
Pvt. Ltd. 

3 
Jaipur 

11 M/s Modern Veer Rays Security Force India 
Pvt. Ltd. 

4 
Lucknow 

38 M/s Modern Veer Rays Security Force India 
Pvt. Ltd. 

5 
Mangalore 

32 M/s Modern Veer Rays Security Force India 
Pvt. Ltd. 

6 
Mumbai 

330 M/s Modern Veer Rays Security Force India 
Pvt. Ltd. 

7 
Trivandrum 

40 M/s Modern Veer Rays Security Force India 
Pvt. Ltd. 

8 
Bangalore 

170 M/s Modern Veer Rays Security Force India 
Pvt. Ltd. 

9 
Chandigarh 

28 M/s Arvinder Singh Ghumman Security 
Agency 

10 Cochin 104 M/s Private Eye Private Limited 

11 Delhi 422 M/s Raxa Security Services Limited. 

12 Hyderabad 33 M/s Raxa Security Services Limited. 

13 Kannur 31 M/s Private Eye Private Limited 

14 Nagpur 16 Not yet deployed 

15 Shirdi 03 Not yet deployed 

16 Agartala 10 M/s Pranab Kanti Ray Security Agency 

17 
Amristar 

16 M/s Arvinder Singh Ghumman Security 
Agency 

18 Aurangabad 07 Not yet deployed 

19 Bagdogra 10 M/s Prashanta Kumar Das Security Agency 

20 Bhopal 10 M/s 5038/ Col Asit Kansal Security Agency 

21 Bhubaneswar 20 M/s Shishir Kumar Ghosh Security agency 

22 Bhuj 04 M/s Vivek Singh Security Agency 

23 Calicut 17 M/s Thankan MK Security Agency 

24 
Chennai 

81 M/s Rameshwar Lal Security Agency 
M/s Jha Selviah Security Agency 

25 Coimbatore 12 M/s Anand Mehrotra Security 

26 Dehradun 05 M/s Suresh Kumar Dogra Security Agency 

27 Dibrugarh 03 M/s Jas Jaiswal Security Agency 

28 
Gaya 

02 M/s 6569/ Dinesh Kumar Sinha Security 
Agency 

29 Goa 28 Not yet deployed 

30 Imphal 06 M/s S K Sapam Private Security Agency 

31 Indore 19 M/s 5038/ Col Asit Kansal Security Agency 

32 Jodhpur 04 M/s Sandeep Kumar Yadav Security Agency 



33 Khajuraho 04 M/s 5038/ Col Asit Kansal Security Agency 

34 Kolkata 74 M/s Joydeep Dey Security Agency 

35 
Madurai 

24 M/s 6438 WG CDR Nitin Ekmamdkar 
Security Agency 

36 
Patna 

15 M/s 6569/ Dinesh Kumar Sinha Security 
Agency 

37 Port Blair 03 Not yet deployed 

38 Pune 19 Not yet deployed 

39 
Raipur 

19 M/s 6191/Manoj Datt Sharma, Security 
Agency 

40 Rajkot 03 M/s Vivek Singh Security Agency 

41 Ranchi 18 M/s D Chandraiah Security Agency 

42 Silchar 04 M/s Jas Jaiswal Security Agency 

43 Tirupati 08 M/s Satti Raju Sriram Security Agency 

44 
Trichy 

16 M/s 6438 WG CDR Nitin Ekmamdkar 
Security Agency 

45 Udaipur 10 M/s Sandeep Kumar Yadav Security Agency 

46 Vadodara 08 M/s Vivek Singh Security Agency 

47 Varanasi 20 Not yet deployed 

48 Vizag 12 M/s Satti Raju Sriram Security Agency 

49 Tezpur 04 M/s Jas Jaiswal Security Agency 

50 Jorhat 04 M/s Jas Jaiswal Security Agency 

51 Lilabari 04 M/s Jas Jaiswal Security Agency 

52 Porbandar 01 M/s Vivek Singh Security Agency 

53 Bhavnagar 01 M/s Vivek Singh Security Agency 

54 Diu 0 Not deployed 

55 
Shimla 

01 M/s Dharmender Singh Patyal Security 
Agency 

56 
Bhuntar 

03 M/s Dharmender Singh Patyal Security 
Agency 

57 Shillong 04 Not yet deployed 

58 Gwalior 01 M/s 5038/ Col Asit Kansal Security Agency 

59 Dimapur 18 Not yet deployed 

60 Agra 01 Not yet deployed 

61 Kanpur 00 Not deployed 

 Total 1924  

 

  



Sr. 
No. 

Airport Date Incident 

1 Bareilly 
Airport 

31.07.2022 Unauthorized access by UP police SI for videography and 
photography. 

2 Begumpet 
Airport 

11.08.2022 Intrusion Incident by an unknown person by jumping over the 
perimeter wall. 

3 Kadappa 
Airport 

18.08.2022 Unruly passenger 

4 Vijayawada 
Airport  

17.11.2022 Unruly passenger 

5 Vijayawada 
Airport 

26.11.2022 Misbehaviour complaint against co-passenger 

6 Kadappa 
Airport 

10.01.2023 Intrusion case 

7 Darbhanga 
Airport 

23.01.2023 Mishandling of AAI officers and staff by BSAP personnel 

 

 

****** 


